
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 24 January 2012 

 
  

MEETING  HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 (Councillors Chohan, Davis, Long, Munawar, Plimmer, 

Rasib, Sharif and Strutton, 1 Labour Vacancy) 
  

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 1ST FEBRUARY, 2012 AT 6.30 PM 
  

VENUE: FLEXI HALL, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE SL1 4UT 

  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.  Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct) 

  



 
 

 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

2.   Membership of the Panel and Election of Chair 
 

1 - 2 All 

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th 
December, 2012 
 

3 - 10 All 

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

4.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

5.   National Health Service and Public Health Reform 
 

(15 Mins Presentation- 45 Mins Questions) 

 

11 - 42 All 

6.   Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals NHS 
Trust: Operational Finance-Update 
 

(15 Mins Presentation-45 Mins Questions) 

 

43 - 46 All 

7.   Stroke Services in Slough-Presentation by Dr 
McGlynn 
 

(10 Mins Presentation- 15 Mins Questions) 

 

 All 

8.   East Berkshire Mental Health Inpatient Services 
 

(10 Mins Presentation- 20 Mins Questions) 

 

47 - 102 All 

9.   Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for 
information (if any) 
 

  

 (The Panel will consider any reports marked to be 
noted/for information and determine whether 
future scrutiny is considered necessary:  
maximum of 5 minutes allocated). 
 
 

  

10.   Forward Work Programme 
 

103 - 104 All 

11.   Attendance Record 105 - 106 All 
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 
 



 

  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:    Health Scrutiny Panel       DATE: 1st February 2012 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Teresa Clark, Senior Democratic Services        
(For all enquiries)      (01753 875018)      

       
WARD(S): All   

PART I  
FOR DECISION 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF THE PANEL AND ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
1  Purpose of Report 
 

To advise the Health Scrutiny Panel that following her appointment as 
Commissioner for Opportunity and Skills, Councillor PK Mann has resigned from 
the Panel. Appointment to the resulting Labour vacancy will be made by Council at 
its meeting on 31st January.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 

The Panel is requested to appoint a new Chair for the remainder of the Municipal 
Year.  

 
3. Community Strategy Priorities 
 

Effective, transparent and equitable democratic and decision making processes are 
an essential pre-requisite to the delivery of all the Council’s priorities. 
 

4. Other Implications 
 

The recommendations within this report meet legal requirements.  The proposals 
have no workforce implications and any financial implications have been reflected 
within the approved budget.  There are no Human Rights Act implications. 

  

5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Leader of the Council appointed Councillor P K Mann as Commissioner for 

Opportunity and Skills in place of Councillor F Matloob with effect from 23rd 
December 2011. 

   
5.2 A member of the executive cannot sit on Overview and Scrutiny Committee or its 

Panels. The resignation of the Chair has resulted in the requirement to elect a new 
Chair to the Panel.  
 

6. Background Papers 
 
  Council Constitution. 

  
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Thursday, 8th December, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors P K Mann (Chair), Davis, Long, Plimmer, Sharif and 
Strutton 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Walsh 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Munawar and Rasib 
 

 
PART I 

 
105. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

106. Minutes of the Meetings held on 13th October and 18th October, 2011  
 
The Minutes of the Meetings held on 13th October and 18th October, 2011 
were approved as a correct record.   
 

107. Member Questions  
 
None were received.  
 

108. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment - Progress Report and Presentation  
 
Ms Asmat Nisa Consultant in Public Health and Assistant Director, Public 
Health Directorate, NHS Berkshire East stated that the Primary Care Trust 
and the Council had a statutory duty under the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act (2007) to undertake a Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA).  Members were reminded that the JSNA was the 
process that identified current and future health and wellbeing needs in light of 
existing services and informed future service planning taking into account 
evidence of effectiveness. The JSNA identified the health and wellbeing 
needs and inequalities of the local population. 
 
Ms Nisa, presented Scrutiny Panel Members with an overview of the JSNA for 
2011.  Members were reminded of the JSNA 2010 findings and informed of 
the key health issues that had emerged over the past 2 years and areas that 
remained a concern.  It was noted that one of the priority needs outlined in
[...]
to people who were feeling vulnerable when they were out in the 
community. The scheme worked with the support and commitment of local 
businesses where a Safe Place sticker was displayed in the window, 
identifying them as a place where a vulnerable person could, in an 
emergency, receive immediate short-term help and contact be made on their 
behalf to the police or carer as required. Members were informed that the 
scheme was being piloted in Langley and if successful would be rolled out 
across the borough.     
 
Resolved –  That the report be noted. 
 

Page 8



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 08.12.11 

111. Consideration of reports marked for information  
 
None were received. 
 

112. Forward Work Programme  
 
The programme was updated as follows - 
 
• East Berkshire NHS Car parking review to be listed as unprogrammed. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

113. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the Members attendance record be noted.   
 

114. Date of Next Meeting - 1st February, 2012  
 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.40 pm) 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Health Scrutiny Panel                   DATE: 1 February 2012 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Jane Wood, Strategic Director of Community and Wellbeing 

Tracy Luck, Head of Policy and Communications 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875518 

  
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE AND PUBLIC HEALTH REFORM 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To update the Panel on the NHS and public health service changes which form part of 
the Health and Social Care Bill, currently being considered by Parliament. 

 

2 Recommendations/Proposed Action 
 

That the Panel: 
 

I. Consider and comment on the reforms so far and their implications for Slough. 
II. Comment on the formation of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board and its terms 

of reference (to be considered by the Cabinet on 14 February). 
III. Request officers to provide a further report when guidance is received from the 

government on the relationship between the Health and Wellbeing Board, the 
Council’s Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny. 

 
3 Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities 
 

The SCS, which was refreshed in 2011, sets out the strategic objectives and priorities 
for the borough until 2028: 
 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Housing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Safer Communities 
 
All of these priorities form the wider determinants of health and contribute to the 
wellbeing of the people of Slough.  The SCS will in future be monitored by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 11



4 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial – it is proposed that a ring-fenced grant (made under section 31 of the 
Local Government Act 2003) will be allocated to councils to fund public health services.  
‘Shadow’ budget allocations will be made this year before allocations for the 2013/14 
financial year. 
 
(b) Risk Management – some aspects of the changes will require the development of a 
risk plan, particularly in relation to the transfer of staff from the PCT to the local authority, 
but this will need to be developed when the model of service provision is agreed. 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications – the additional statutory 
requirements placed on local authorities introduced by the Bill are set out in the report.  
The progress of the Bill, its Royal Assent in due course and the publication of Regulations 
under the Act , together with any further guidance issued by the Department of Health will 
need to be reviewed and will continue to direct and shape the further work required by the 
Local Authority. 

 

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment – an EIA will be required when the public health 
service delivery model is agreed and when specific proposal such as Local HealthWatch 
procurement are developed. 

 
(e) Workforce – the public health forms will include the transfer of public health staff, 
including the Director of Public health to top tier local authorities in April 2013.  The 
implications of this for Slough, which currently shares a Director of Public Health with the 
other two East Berkshire local authorities is set out in the report. 
 

5 Background Information 
 
5.1 The Health Scrutiny Panel received a report on NHS and public health reform at their 

meeting on 8 February 2011, following the publication of the White Papers ’Equity and 
Excellence: Liberating the NHS’ and ‘Healthy Lives, Healthy People’.  During the past 
year the Health and Social Care Bill (the Bill) has been published and is currently being 
considered by Parliament. 

 
5.2 The Bill has major implications for the local health system and the relationship between 

that system and local government. In particular it provides for the: 

• Abolition of PCTs and the establishment of Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), 
led by GPs, to commission health services locally; 

• Transfers responsibility for public health to local government; 

• Requires councils to establish Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
 
5.3 The Bill devolves power and responsibility for the commissioning of NHS Services: 

• The role of the Secretary of State will change to one of strategic direction setting and 
holding the NHS to account. 

• GPs will get responsibility for commissioning a wide range of healthcare services, 
with some exceptions. The Bill allows GPs to join together in consortia, and to 
commission services in the ways that they judge will deliver the best outcomes for 
patients 

Page 12



• A new National Commissioning Board will support CCGs.  The Commissioning 
Board will set health outcomes, allocate and account for NHS resources, authorise 
the establishment of consortia, and have powers of direction over consortia in 
specified areas and circumstances (such as risk of failure).  It will also commission 
specific services (for example, primary medical services and national specialised 
services) and will oversee the work of consortia. 

• Strategic Health Authorities (SHAs) are to be abolished from April 2012 and Primary 
Care Trusts (PCTs) from April 2013. 

• The Foundation Trust model will be reformed with an aim to support all NHS Trusts 
to become foundation trusts by 2014. 

 
Creates a new role for Local Authorities in Public Health: 

• Public Health England (PHE) will be the national public health service. 

• Local authorities will be given responsibility for health improvement currently carried 
out by Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) 

• Directors of Public Health (DsPH), jointly appointed by councils and PHE, will have a 
leading role in discharging local authorities’ public health functions. 

• Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs) will be statutory in every upper tier local 
authority and will be required to bring together GP consortia, DsPH, children’s 
services, adult social services and others. The HWBs will have a statutory 
responsibility to develop a ‘joint health and wellbeing strategy’ that both local 
authority and NHS commissioners will be required to have regard to. 

 
Sets up new accountability and scrutiny arrangements: 

• Health Watch England will be established as the national voice of patients and the 
public. Local Involvement Networks (LINks) will be replaced by local Health Watch 
organisations. 

• ‘Monitor’ will be transformed into the economic regulator for health and adult social 
care services. Along with the Care Quality Commission, Monitor will licence 
providers. 

• The National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence (NICE) and the Information 
Centre will be enshrined in primary legislation for the first time to maintain their 
independence. 

 
5.4 There was considerable opposition by health professionals following publication of the 

Bill and this led to the government’s “pause” and r
[...]
y requirement; every upper-tier local authority is required to lead on 
developing a HWB in their locality and to establish a Shadow HWB by April 2012.  
These will become fully constituted bodies under forthcoming legislation in April 2013. 

 
There are a number of specific statutory requirements that relate to the governance, 
membership and functions of HWBs: 
 

• The legislation will require the Boards to be established as a committee of the 
council, with local government legislation being amended to reflect the proposed 
membership of them;   

• The minimum core membership will be prescribed, namely: 
§ At least one councillor; 
§ The directors of adult services, children’s services and public health; 
§ A representative of the local HealthWatch organisation; 
§ A representative of each relevant CCG; 

Page 15



§ And, for some purposes, a representative of the NHS Commissioning 
Board; 

• They will have a duty to involve users and the public in the commissioning of local 
health and social care services; 

• They will have a duty to promote joint commissioning and integrated working 
between the NHS and local government; 

• The legislation sets expectations that HWBs are involved throughout the NHS 
commissioning process, so commissioning plans (CCGs and others) are in line with 
the JHWS; 

• The JHWS, which the HWB are expected to produce, will be a statutory requirement 
for both local authorities and CCG; 

• The JSNA, which the HWBs are expected to produce, will be a statutory requirement 
for both local authorities and the CCG, and the HWB will be required to demonstrate 
that due regard has been given to the findings of the JSNA; 

• NHS and local authority will be required to consult with HWB and have regard to the 
JSNA and JHWS when drawing up their annual commissioning plans; 

• Legislation gives HWBs a role in the annual assessment of CCGs (and a non-
statutory role in their initial authorisation). 

 
5.6.6 What is happening in Slough? 
 

[...]
o
f 
N
u
rs
in
g
 (
re
f 

fr
o
m
 m
tg
 2
1
/3
/1
1
) 
 

•
 

D
ru
g
 a
n
d
 A
lc
o
h
o
l 
m
is
u
s
e
 i
n
 t
h
e
 B
o
ro
u
g
h
 (
th
e
 e
ff
e
c
t 

o
n
 h
e
a
lt
h
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
 a
n
d
 h
o
w
 t
h
is
 i
s
 b
e
in
g
 t
a
c
k
le
d
) 

(J
a
m
e
s
 P
ri
e
s
tm

a
n
/J
u
lia
 W

a
le
s
) 
–
 d
e
fe
rr
e
d
 f
ro
m
 1
 

F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 

In
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 I
te
m
s
 

 

W
e
d
n
e
s
d
a
y
 7
 M
a
rc
h
 

2
0
1
2
 

F
ri
d
a
y
 9
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
2
 

T
u
e
s
d
a
y
 2
0
 M
a
rc
h
 

2
0
1
2
 

U
n
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
 

 

•
 

E
a
s
t 
B
e
rk
s
h
ir
e
 N
H
S
 C
a
r 
p
a
rk
in
g
 r
e
v
ie
w
 

 

 
 

 

   

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
 A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
1
/1
2
 

 

H
E
A
L
T
H
 S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 P
A
N
E
L
 

 
 C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

 

2
2
/0
6
 

2
0
/0
9
 

1
3
/1
0
 

1
8
/1
0
 

0
8
/1
2
 

0
1
/0
2
 

2
0
/0
3
 

C
h
o
h
a
n
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
b
 

 
 

D
a
v
is
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

L
o
n
g
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

P
 K
 M
a
n
n
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

M
u
n
a
w
a
r 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

R
a
s
ib
 

 
P
 

A
p
 

P
 

P
 

A
p
 

 
 

P
lim
m
e
r 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

S
h
a
ri
f 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

S
tr
u
tt
o
n
 

 
P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 P
  
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
w
h
o
le
 m
e
e
ti
n
g
 
 

P
* 
 =
 P
re
s
e
n
t 
fo
r 
p
a
rt
 o
f 
m
e
e
ti
n
g
 

A
p
 =
 A
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

 
 

A
b
 =
 A
b
s
e
n
t,
 n
o
 a
p
o
lo
g
ie
s
 g
iv
e
n
 

AGENDA ITEM 11

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Membership of the Panel and Election of Chair
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th December, 2012
	5 National Health Service and Public Health Reform
	Health Scrutiny Panel 01.02.12 National Health Service and Public Health Reform  App A
	Health Scrutiny Panel 01.02.12 Operating principles for HWBs App B
	Health Scrutiny Panel 01.02.12 National Health Service and Public Health Reform App C

	6 Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals NHS Trust: Operational Finance-Update
	8 East Berkshire Mental Health Inpatient Services
	Health Scrutiny Panel 01.02.12 Mental Health Inpatient Services - App 1
	Health Scrutiny Panel 01.02.12 Mental Health Inpatient Services - App 2
	Health Scrutiny Panel 01.02.12 Mental Health Inpatient Services - App 3
	Health Scrutiny Panel 01.02.12 Mental Health Inpatient Services - App 4
	Health Scrutiny Panel 01.02.12 Mental Health Inpatient Services - App 5

	10 Forward Work Programme
	11 Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Wednesday, 1st February, 2012. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Sharif (Chair), Davis, Grewal, Long, Munawar, Plimmer, 
Rasib and Strutton 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Walsh 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Chohan 
 

 
PART I 

 
115. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received. 
 

116. Membership of the Panel and Election of Chair  
 
Teresa Clark, Senior Democratic Services Officer, advised the Panel that 
Councillor P K Mann had resigned from the Panel following her appointment 
as Commissioner for Opportunities and Skills.  Councillor Grewal had 
subsequently been appointed to fill the resulting Labour vacancy at Council on 
31st January, 2012.  It was necessary for the Panel to appoint a new Chair for 
the remainder of the municipal year and nominations were sought.   
 
The nomination of Councillor Sharif was moved and seconded.  There being 
no other nominations it was –  
 
Resolved –  That Councillor Sharif be appointed Chair of the Health Scrutiny 

Panel for the remainder of the 2011/2012 municipal year.   
 

(Councillor Sharif in the Chair). 
 
Councillor Sharif expressed his thanks to the Panel for supporting his 
nomination as Chair.  He also placed on record the Panel’s thanks to 
Councillor P K Mann, the outgoing Chair for the considerable work she had 
undertaken in relation to the Panel.   
 

117. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th December, 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th December, 2011 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 

118. Member Questions  
 
No written Member questions had been received.  A Member submitted a 
verbal question regarding the management of the car park at Wexham Park 
Hospital and whether personnel were licensed by Thames Valley Police or 
Slough Borough Council.  Ms Philippa Slinger, Chief Executive, HWPH NHS 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 01.02.12 

Trust who was in attendance at the meeting provided the member with a 
response.   
 

119. Order of Agenda  
 
The Chair advised that the order of agenda would be amended so that 
agenda item 8, East Berkshire Mental Health In-Patient Services would be 
taken at the beginning of the meeting, followed by items 6, 7 and 5. 
 

120. East Berkshire Mental Health Inpatient Services  
 
Bev Searle, Director Joint Commissioning, NHS Berkshire and Charles 
Waddicor, Chief Executive, NHS Berkshire provided the Panel with an update 
regarding the provision of East Berkshire Mental Health Inpatient Services.   
 
At its meeting on 24th January 2012 the NHS Berkshire Trust Board had 
approved the implementation of option 1, i.e. the provision of all mental health 
hospital beds at Prospect Park Hospital (PPH) in Reading, which would result 
in the closure of all beds on the current three sites in East Berkshire.  It was 
highlighted that the decision had been influenced by comments received from 
a number of individuals including Health Scrutiny Panel Members and the 
importance of patient experience and outcome was at the forefront of the 
Board’s mind when the decision was reached.  It was noted that the issue had  
been recently discussed at the Slough Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board.   
 
Members noted the update and raised a number of comments and questions 
in the ensuing debate including: 
 
• How was the patient experience measured?  Ms Searle advised that the 
question of patient experience was taken very seriously and she would be 
happy to include continued updates in future reports.   

• A LINk representative commented that stakeholders were disappointed 
that their suggested options had not been explored properly e.g. the use of 
empty wards at Upton site.  Also who would oversee the transition period 
for patients – it was felt that this should be conducted by an independent 
organisation.  Ms Searle confirmed that specialist consultants had advised 
it was necessary to have a purpose built unit and the conversion of 
existing facilities would not provide satisfactory accommodation for mental 
health patients.  A representative from the clinical group federation would 
be appointed to ensure that the transition was carefully monitored. 

• The view was put forward that the outcome of the consultation was a 
foregone conclusion and had therefore been a waste of public time.  Mr 
Waddicor responded that at no time had the PCT held a fixed view in this 
matter and that the Panel had at various times drawn attention to their 
concerns which had been taken on board. It was highlighted that specialist 
clinicians and all three CCGs in East Berkshire had supported the case for 
change.  Mr Waddicor confirmed that Prospect Park Hospital (PPH) was 
purpose built for mental health provision and clinicians had focused on the 
best interest of patients at all times.   



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 01.02.12 

• Members questioned the provision of £100K which had been set aside for 
transport. Ms Searle advised that this recurrent funding would be 
incorporated into contractual arrangements. She advised that at this stage 
it was difficult to assess what the demand for support would be but the 
importance of transport provision was accepted. 

• In response to a further concern regarding the adaptation of existing 
accommodation, Ms Searle advised that when consulted patients had 
consistently indicated that they would prefer their own bathroom facilities.  
She had recently visited PPH and spoke to a number of patients who 
confirmed that they felt safer at night in their own private room and 
although there was some concern that transport issues were challenging 
for visitors this was outweighed by the provision of quality accommodation. 

• A Member asked if the £100k available for transport was ring fenced and 
whether it would be linked to inflation.  Ms Searle confirmed that the £100k 
was available to ensure that patients could receive visitors from family and 
carers and would possibly include a scheme for fuel reimbursements.  
Individual circumstances would be considered and Mr Waddicor confirmed 
that although a bespoke transport service would be provided, this would 
not be a regular bus service.  It was agreed that the subject of transport to 
PPH would be considered at the Panel’s next meeting within an update 
report. 

 
The Panel once again expressed its concern at the decision which had been 
taken regarding the transfer of mental health inpatient beds to PPH. It was 
moved and seconded that the Panel’s concerns regarding the Trust’s decision 
to relocate East Berkshire Mental Health in patients services should be 
forwarded to Secretary of State.   
 
Resolved – 
 
(a) That the Panel’s concerns regarding the decision to relocate East 

Berkshire Mental Health in patients services to Prospect Park 
Hospital be referred to the Secretary of State subject to the findings 
of the Scrutiny Officer on the process and requirements for referral 
both internally and by the Department of Health; and 

(b) That an update on the current position including the Transport 
scheme be considered at the next meeting of the Panel.   

  
121. Heatherwood and Wexham Park Hospitals NHS Trust: Operational 

Finance-Update  
 
Ms Slinger, Chief Executive, HWPH NHS Trust, summarised the Trust’s  
financial position for 2011/12 and the financial forecast for 2011/12.  Members 
noted the  Clinical Quality and Performance aspects of the Trust and the 
outcome of the unannounced inspection of the Wexham Park Maternity Unit 
on 1st October 2011 by the Care Quality Commission.   
 
In the ensuing debate members asked a number of questions regarding the 
use of the agency staff, the quality of services provided, the management of 
fraud within the hospital and the level and nature of hospital complaints.  Ms 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 01.02.12 

Slinger acknowledged a lot of money was spent on agency staff and it was 
important to reduce these levels and make the hospital an attractive place for 
prospective staff to work in. It was confirmed that pay level differentials  
between permanent and agency staff could be anywhere between 25% and 
70% and for example a doctor working in Accident and Emergency on a 
Saturday night could cost 100% more than a permanent staff member.  It was 
also highlighted that the Staff Agency received a premium payment when 
such staff were provided.  In response to a question regarding the ability to 
collect non NHS income, Ms Slinger advised that the hospital did receive 
some private income and an overseas Charging Manager was responsible for 
recovering monies owed in this area.   
 
It was agreed that Ms Slinger would send relevant data including the monies 
allocated as write-offs to the Panel via the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Resolved  - That the current position be noted. 
 

122. Membership of the Panel  
 
The Panel discussed the option that a Member of the Slough LINk could be 
appointed to the Panel as a non-voting co-opted member. 
 
Teresa Clark, Senior Democratic Services Officer reminded the Panel that in 
2009 the Panel had received a report which considered working 
arrangements between the Panel and LINk and the possible cooption of a 
LINk Member to the Panel.  At that time it was agreed that although there 
would be joint planning and co-ordination of work programmes, it was not 
considered  appropriate that a formal co-option take place.   
 
The Panel considered that it in view of the requirement to engage with the 
Slough LINk, particularly in view of impending changes to the Health Service 
and Public Health reform that it would be appropriate for a member of the 
Slough LINk to be co-opted to the Panel.   
 
Resolved –  That the Health Scrutiny Panel recommend to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee that a member of the Slough LINk be 
appointed to the Panel as a non-voting co-optee.   

 
123. Stroke Services in Slough-Presentation by Dr McGlynn  

 
Dr Jackie McGlynn made a presentation to the Panel providing an update on 
Stroke Services in Slough.  Dr McGlynn reminded the Panel that a joint 
service had been set up between Buckinghamshire Hospitals and 
Heatherwood and Wexham Park on 1st June, 2011 to provide 24/7 care for 
the provision of thrombolysis. The Panel was advised that a Hyperacute 
trained stroke physician was available to make the decision as to whether to 
thrombolyse the patient.  Once the acute phase was over the patient could be 
transferred to the Acute Stroke Unit at Wexham Park Hospital where an acute 
stroke service was available. Admissions to the Acute Stroke Unit were seen 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 01.02.12 

by a Consultant within 24 hours and continuous monitoring of patients was 
available where clinically appropriate.   
 
Dr McGlynn was pleased to advise that this year, 100% of patients arriving at 
the Hyperacute Stroke Unit in High Wycombe Hospital had been treated 
within 24 hours.   
 
In response to a number of questions Dr McGlynn advised that the vast 
majority of patients arrived at High Wycombe Hospital through a ambulance 
999 call although sometimes the patient had gone to Accident and Emergency 
and was then transferred to High Wycombe ( if this could be done within 3 
hours).  Dr McGlynn confirmed that stroke beds were ring fenced and kept 
exclusively for stroke patients.  In response to a further question, Dr McGlynn 
confirmed that liaison with adult social services was the next challenge and it 
was felt that this was not as it could be at present.  It was clear that the 
hospital had more success in discharging patients from hospital in some 
areas than others and a peer review was underway.  It was also confirmed 
that preventative measures were available to patients through GP practices 
and ongoing health work.   
 
Resolved –  That the Panel thank Dr McGlynn for her presentation and 

congratulate NHS Berkshire on its success in the area of 
Hyperacute Stroke Services. 

 
124. National Health Service and Public Health Reform  

 
Jane Wood, Strategic Director of Community and Wellbeing, introduced a 
report and presentation to update the Panel on the Public Health Service 
changes within the NHS which formed part of the Health and Social Care Bill 
currently being considered by Parliament.    
 
The Panel was reminded that the Bill had major implications for local health 
and in particular provided for the abolition of PCTs and the establishment of 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCGs). It was  noted that the responsibility  
for Public Health would be transferred to Local Government and that Councils 
would be required to establish Health and Wellbeing Boards (HWBs).  The 
role of the Secretary of State would change to one of strategic direction 
setting and holding the NHS to account and GPs would have responsibility for 
the commissioning of a wide range of health care services ( with some 
exceptions).  A new Commissioning Board would set health outcomes, 
allocate and account for NHS resources and also commission specific 
services.  It was highlighted that Strategic Health Authorities would be 
abolished from April 2002 and Primary Care Trusts from 2003.   
 
The Panel was advised that Public Health England (PHE) would be the 
National Public Health Service and Directors of Public Health (jointly 
appointed by Councils) and PHE would have a leading strategic role in 
discharging local authorities public health functions and advising CCGs in 
commissioning functions. The PHE would perform a monitoring function and 
allocate funding. It was noted that one year earlier, it was thought that funds 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 01.02.12 

would be allocated to Slough on  a needs basis but it was now known that 
funding would be allocated on a status quo basis. 
 
The Strategic Director discussed public engagement and transparency and it 
was highlighted that the LINks and PALS organisations would be replaced by 
a new organisation commissioned by the Local Authority (operational in April 
2013).  The Panel noted the responsibilities of the new HWBs which would 
have full public committee status.  The Terms of Reference of the HWB would 
be considered by Cabinet. It was highlighted that the Boards would have a 
duty to produce the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and shadow Boards 
would be in place from April 2012 to April 2013.  The Panel noted that the full 
membership of the HWB would include at least one Councillor, the Directors 
of Adult Services, Children’s Services and Public Services and a 
representative of each relevant CCG.  The Director discussed Slough’s HWB  
and the relationship between the Board and the Scrutiny Panel.  It was not 
anticipated that the role of the Panel would change.  
 
The Director recommended that the Panel invite the CCG to a future meeting 
of the Panel to discuss the work they were currently undertaking. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the Director responded to a number of questions 
submitted by the Panel including the ability of the Council to deal with the 
changes in view of its current financial resources and whether Central 
Government would allocate funds.  The Panel was advised that it was not 
known at this stage what funding would be transferred to Slough but its needs 
were high. Representations had been made to the Department for Health 
setting out strong examples of Slough’s needs. 
 
The Commissioner for Health and Wellbeing commented that the creation of 
the HWB was a radical change for Slough and it was important that the Panel 
played a key role in scrutinising the work of the Board and CCGs. 
 
Members also questioned the ability of Slough BC to work together with other 
neighbouring authorities and the Director acknowledged that there were some 
synergies with West London Boroughs.  It was also noted that there would be 
some discussion around commissioning joint health provision with Reading 
BC. 
 

Resolved –   
 

(a) That the Panel note the reforms and their implication for Slough and 
endorses the Terms of Reference of the Shadow Health and Well-
Being Board that will be considered by Cabinet on 14th February.    

 
(b) Requests Offices to provide a further report on the relationship 
between the Health and Well-Being Board and the Council’s Cabinet 
and Overview and Scrutiny Committee, once guidance is received 
from the Government.   

 
 



 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 01.02.12 

125. Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for information  
 
None received. 
 

126. Forward Work Programme  
 
It was agreed that the Panel would consider  a report on Care Commissioning 
Groups early in the new Municipal Year. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

127. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the members attendance record be noted. 
 

128. Date of Next Meeting- 20th March, 2012  
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 10.10 pm) 
 


